
 
 A meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL will be held in MEETING 

ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 27TH AUGUST 2008 at 6:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
14th May 2008. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. ELECTORAL CYCLE IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on future electoral 
arrangements in Huntingdonshire. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. REVIEW OF PARISH ARRANGEMENTS IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
(Pages 15 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on progress of the 
Review of Parish Arrangements in Huntingdonshire. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

   
 Dated this 18th day of August 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  



 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact A Roberts, Central Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388004/e-mail: 
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held in the 

Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Marys Street, Huntingdon on 
Wednesday, 14th May 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors P J Downes, J E Garner, 

A N Gilbert, D Harty, M F Newman, 
T D Sanderson and G S E Thorpe. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor D Harty be elected Chairman of the Panel for 

the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor D Harty in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20th November 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor A N Gilbert be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTIONS PANEL 27TH AUGUST 2008 
 
 

ELECTORAL CYCLE IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council has undertaken elections by thirds since its inception in 
1974.  It has been possible since for the Council to pass a resolution 
to ask the Secretary of State to make an order to change the system 
to whole council elections and vice versa, subject to an interval of not 
less than 10 years between requests.  Legislative change introduced 
by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
enables the Council to resolve to change its electoral cycle at certain 
fixed periods of time and to implement certain consequential 
changes. 

 

2. CHOICE 
 

2.1 Non-metropolitan district councils have the choice of elections by 
whole council or by halves or thirds of their membership.  
Huntingdonshire historically has elected by thirds with one fallow 
year when no district election is held which is the year of the county 
council election. 

 

2.2 The summary position in England is – 
 

Authority type Thirds Halves Whole Total  
 

County Council        -        -       34      34 
District/bor. council      82        7     149    238 
Unitary council      19        -       27      46 
London borough        -        -       33      33 
Metropolitan borough      36        -         -      36 
Parish/town councils        -        -  8,700 8,700 

 

3. NEW PROCEDURE 
 

3.1 Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, districts that historically elected by thirds can move to whole 
council elections and can revert back to thirds.  Other authorities that 
have whole council elections now cannot move to thirds.  The same 
situation pertains to authorities that historically elected by halves.  
However authorities cannot move from thirds to halves and vice 
versa.  

 

3.2 If an authority wishes to move from thirds to whole council elections, 
it must  

 

♦ consult such persons as it thinks appropriate on the proposed 
change,  

♦ convene a special meeting of the Council,  

♦ pass a resolution to change by a two thirds majority of those 
voting,  

Agenda Item 3

3



♦ publish an explanatory document on the decision and make this 
available for public inspection, and  

♦ give notice to the Electoral Commission. 
 

3.3 The authority may also request the Commission to give the Boundary 
Committee a direction to undertake a review of the authority’s area 
with a view to establishing single member wards, where it considers 
this to be appropriate. 

 

3.4 An authority that elected by thirds and has moved to whole council 
elections may return to elections by thirds.  To do so, it must carry 
out the same procedure as set out in paragraph 3.2, except that the 
Commission must make an order to that effect and, before doing so, 
must consider whether to direct the Boundary Committee to carry out 
a review of the district in question.  That review would look at the 
division of the district into wards with a view to the desirability of 
establishing three member wards. 

 

4. TIMESCALES 
 

4.1 There is a ‘permitted resolution period’ for authorities that wish to 
change their electoral cycle.  In the case of Huntingdonshire, a 
resolution must be passed no later than 31st December 2010.    The 
whole council election would then be held in May 2011.  The next 
opportunity to change will be between the annual meeting in May 
2014 and 31st December of that year and then during the same 
interval every fourth year thereafter.  If a resolution were to be 
passed at any time in those permitted resolution periods, the first 
whole council elections would take place in 2015 and each fourth 
year thereafter. 

 

4.2 If the authority moved to whole council elections and then wished to 
move back to thirds, the permitted resolution period is between the 
annual meeting in May 2012 and 31st December 2012 and every 
fourth year thereafter.  The first election by thirds would happen in 
the year after the Electoral Commission made the order, except that 
2013 and every fourth year thereafter would be a fallow year when 
no district election would take place.  The likelihood is that the cycle 
of elections would be 2015, 2016, 2018, etc. 

 

5. PARISH COUNCILS 
 

5.1 Currently, town and parish council elections in Huntingdonshire 
coincide with the district election for the ward in which they are 
located.  Roughly one third of the towns and parishes therefore have 
elections in any year except in the year of county council elections.  
A schedule showing the dates of elections to the various town and 
parish councils in the District is shown in Annex 1.  The cost of a 
contested election is shared between the Council and the relevant 
town or parish, where possible. 

 

5.2 If the Council resolve to move to whole council elections in 2011 and 
every fourth year thereafter, those towns and parishes with elections 
that fall in the two years in the cycle when there will no longer be 
district council elections would have to meet the whole of the cost of 

4



their individual elections.  Similarly, the District Council itself would 
have to meet the whole of the cost of its own election in those wards 
where no town or parish council is held. 

 

5.3 Although contested town/parish council elections have become 
increasingly rare in recent years, other than in the towns of 
Huntingdon, St Ives and St Neots, a contested election is currently a 
prerequisite for those councils which are quality parishes to retain 
their status and the transfer of additional powers and responsibilities 
to towns and parishes recently may enco
[...]
 

9.3 Any decision on the part of the Council would inevitably require the 
electoral arrangements of the towns and parishes in Huntingdonshire 
to change to bring their individual years of election into line with that 
of the District.  Depending upon the transitional arrangements that 
the Council included in the order, this could mean either a shorter or 
longer period of office for the councillors affected. 

  

9.4 Before a special meeting of the Council could be held to consider a 
resolution for change, it would be necessary to consult with 
appropriate bodies which could include existing councillors, the 
political parties, town and parish councils and others.  If the Panel is 
minded to consider a move to whole council elections, it may wish to 
review the outcome of that consultation before submitting proposals 
to a special meeting of the Council. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

10.1 The Panel is asked to consider a move to whole council elections 
before the current deadline of the end of December 2010 and the 
consequential implications for the Council, individual councillors and 
town and parish councils. 

 

10.2 In the event of the Panel favouring whole council elections, it is also 
invited to consider - 

 

♦ the implementation of a consultation process with interested 
parties and the determination of whom to consult; 

♦ preliminary consideration as to whether to ask the Electoral 
Commission to direct the Boundary Committee to carry out a 
review of the District with a view to the creation of single 
member wards; and 

♦ the consequential implications for town and parish councils, the 
making of an order to change the year of election for a majority 
of those councils and any transitional arrangements arising 
therefrom. 

 
 

Contact Person: Roy Reeves, Head of Administration 
 ( 01480 388003 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Polling arrangements for County, District and Parish Councils in 
Huntingdonshire. 

7



8

This page is intentionally left
[...]
Council reverts back to thirds 

13



♦ While towns and parishes could remain on existing cycle, costs 
would increase as these are shared currently on combined elections. 

 
Merits of elections by whole council 
 

♦ A council has a clear mandate from the electorate for 4 years 

♦ An elector can vote for the whole council as well as a councillor 

♦ Creates greater stability over the 4 year period with no chance 
(subject to by-elections) of a change in political control 

♦ Greater propensity for change in political control 

♦ Avoids situation where political control of council can change in 
election by thirds but some electors in single member wards have no 
opportunity to vote 

♦ Whole electorate votes together, compared to some who only vote 
once or twice in the three yearly cycle in one or two member wards 
respectively 

♦ Greater publicity for whole council election may generate higher 
turnout 

♦ Evidence suggests (according to Electoral Commission) that slightly 
higher turn out in whole council elections  

♦ Evidence suggests (according to Electoral Commission) that 
electorate associates more clearly with whole council election rather 
than dates when thirds 

♦ Reduced expenditure for Council  

♦ Reduced expenditure by political parties because less elections 

♦ Less disruptive for staff 

♦ Induction training required less frequently 

♦ Less campaigning needed by parties (two fallow years in four) 

♦ Problem with publicity purdah only occurs once every four years.  
 
Clearly some arguments can be used both for and against whole council 
elections or elections by thirds. 
 

14



 
ELECTIONS PANEL 27TH AUGUST 2008 
 
 

REVIEW OF PARISH ARRANGEMENTS IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an update on 

various matters concerning the Review of Parish Arrangements in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following completion of the Review, the Panel at its meeting on 20th 

November 2007, made a series of recommendations to the Council 
regarding: 

 

• the adoption of a new scale of Parish Council representation; 

• changes to Parish and electoral arrangements for the Council to 
implement by order (see Appendix A); 

• inviting Buckden and Diddington to group under a common Parish 
Council; and  

• changes to Parish boundaries and electoral arrangements for 
submission to the Secretary of State and the Electoral 
Commission (see Appendix B). 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE COUNCIL 

BY ORDER 
 
3.1 The final recommendations for changes to Parish electoral 

arrangements for implementation by the Council by Order (Appendix 
A) were approved by the Council at its meeting on 20th February 
2008.  The necessary Orders have been made, which -  

 
 (a) decrease the membership of Catworth Parish Council from 9 to 

7 councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; 
 
 (b) decrease the membership of Tilbrook Parish Council from 7 to 5 

councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; 
 
 (c) increase the membership of Godmanchester Town Council 

from 15 to 17 councillors with effect from 1st May 2008; 
 
 (d) decrease the membership of Holme Parish Council from 9 to 7 

councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; 
 
 (e) decrease the membership of Upwood and The Raveleys Parish 

Council from 11 to 9 councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; 
 
 (f) decrease the membership of Elton Parish Council from 11 to 9 

councillors with effect from 6th May 2010; 
 
 (g) increase the membership of Yaxley Parish Council from 13 to 

17 councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; 
 

Agenda Item 4

15



 (h) decrease the membership of Great and Little Gidding Parish 
Council from 8 to 7 councillors with effect from 1st May 2008; 

 
 (i) decrease the membership of Great Staughton Parish Council 

from 11 to 9 councillors with effect from 5th May 2011; and 
 
 (j) group the parishes of Offord Cluny and Offord D'Arcy under the 

common parish council of Offord Cluny and Offord D'Arcy 
Parish Council consisting of 11 councillors with effect from 1st 
May 2008. 

 
3.2 Copies of the Orders have been sent to the Parish Councils affected 

and to various other bodies prescribed in legislation. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND 

PROPOSALS TO ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
 
4.1 At the time the Review was completed the Council did not have the 

powers (under the Local Government and Rating Act 1997) to 
implement those matters referred to in Appendix B.  Instead these 
had to be submitted to the Secretary of State and the Electoral 
Commission to consider and act upon. 

 
4.2 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

changed the legislation for matters such as the creation of new 
parishes with effect from 13th February 2008.  Chapter 3 of Part 4 of 
the 2007 Act devolves responsibility for taking decisions about such 
matters from the Secretary of State to principal councils.  Transitional 
arrangements have been devised to deal with recommendations 
submitted prior to the 2007 Act coming into force.  As a result the 
Council was consulted on whether it wished the Secretary of State to 
implement its recommendations or undertake this work itself.  
Following consultation with the Chairman of the Panel, the Secretary 
of State was requested to implement the changes.  The Department 
of Communities and Local Government has indicated that this 
process will be completed by the end of 2008.  The Panel may wish 
to consider whether it wishes to take any action to publicise this fact 
in advance of the formal procedures commencing.  The latter will 
include formal consultation with interested parties. 

 
4.3 Decisions about whether to give effect to any related proposals for 

the alteration of District, Ward or County division boundaries will 
continue to be for the Electoral Commission to take.  In addition, the 
Council will be responsible for taking other consequential actions, 
such as making orders to specify the number of councillors a new 
parish council has. 

 
5. PROPOSALS TO THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ON 

CONSEQUENTIAL ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
5.1 Where changes to ward or division boundaries are significant the 

Commission may decide to embark upon a District or County Review.  
Some of the changes resulting from the Parish Review were 
anticipated however when the previous District and County reviews 
were undertaken in Huntingdonshire.  Initial examination of the 
current recommendations therefore indicated that few consequential 
alterations will be required. 

 

16



6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Panel concluded its Review of Parish arrangements in 

Huntingdonshire some time ago.  Those recommendations that the 
Council is able to implement have been given effect to.  The 
remaining recommendations and proposals have been submitted to 
the Secretary of State and these are being pursued. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is 
 
  RECOMMENDED 
 

(1) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) that the Panel consider whether any action needs to be 

taken before the Secretary of State commences the 
formal procedures for implementing the Council’s 
recommendations. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Parish Review – Review of Parish Arrangements in Huntingdonshire 
 
The Electoral Commission – Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 
 
Report and Minutes of previous meetings of the Elections Panel 
 
Correspondence received from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government dated 7th February 2008. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Anthony Roberts, Central Services Manager ( 01480 388004 

17



 

18



APPENDIX A 
 
 

FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CHANGES TO PARISH 
ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR IMPLEMENTATION BY THE 
COUNCIL BY ORDER 
 

1. Parish Affected 
 
 Catworth 
 
a) Draft Proposal 
  
 Decrease the membership of Catworth Parish Council from 9 to 7 

councillors in accordance with the

Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held in Meeting
Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on
Wednesday, 27 August 2008.

PRESENT: Councillor D Harty — Chairman.

Councillors J E Garner, A N Gilbert,
M F Newman and G S E Thorpe.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
P J Downes and T D Sanderson.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2008 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
ELECTORAL CYCLE IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE

By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with recent
legislative changes that would enable the Council to alter its electoral
cycle. Currently the Council undertook elections for a third of its
Members each year followed by a fallow year when no District
elections were held. The Local Government and Public Involvement
in Health Act 2007 had made it possible to move to whole Council
elections and, should the need arise, to revert to elections by thirds.
Having noted the procedure that would need to be followed should a
change in the electoral cycle need to be made, the implications of a
change for town and parish councils, the likely financial implications
and other consequential considerations, Members were informed that,
if the Council decided to move to whole Council elections, it would
need to pass a resolution to that effect by the end of 2010.

Before coming to a view on whether the Council should change its
electoral cycle, the Panel requested that Members were consulted on
what would be suitable electoral arrangements for the Council and
that the outcome of that consultation was reported to a future
meeting.

REVIEW OF PARISH ARRANGEMENTS IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained an
update on progress of implementation of recommendations made
following the conclusion of the review of parish arrangements in



Huntingdonshire. Following approval by the Council at its meeting on
20th February 2008 of a series of recommendations for changes to
parish electoral arrangements, the necessary Orders had been made,
which brought these changes into effect. Copies of the Orders had
been sent to the councils affected and to various other bodies
prescribed in legislation.

At the time the review was completed the Council did not have the
powers under the legislation then in force to implement a significant
number of its recommendations. Consequently these had to be
submitted to the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission to
act upon. The situation changed when the Local Government and
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 came into force and the
Council now was responsible for implementing this kind of change.
However, under the associated transitional arrangements, on this
occasion, the Department of Communities and Local Government had
undertaken to implement the recommendations. Once this process
had been completed the Council would be responsible for taking
resulting consequential actions. There was expected to be a small
number of other minor boundary changes that the Electoral
Commission would have to make. The Panel requested that those
parishes affected by the recommendations were informed of
progress.

Chairman



